

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE;  
ANDREW E. CILEK; and SUSAN JEFFERS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOE MANSKY, in his official capacity  
as Elections Manager for Ramsey County;  
VIRGINIA GELMS, in her official capacity as  
Elections Manager for Hennepin County;  
MIKE FREEMAN, in his official capacity as  
Hennepin County Attorney; JOHN CHOI,  
in his official capacity as Ramsey County  
Attorney; and STEVE SIMON, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of State of Minnesota,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

ERICK G. KAARDAL  
Mohrman, Kaardal  
& Erickson, P.A.  
150 South 5th Street  
Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 465-0927  
kaardal@mklaw.com

J. DAVID BREEMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
WENCONG FA  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
OLIVER J. DUNFORD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
jbreemer@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2   |
| I.    THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT<br>REDEFINE THE TERM<br>“POLITICAL” NOW .....   | 2   |
| II.   THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO<br>JUSTIFY ITS BROAD BAN ON<br>ALL POLITICAL APPAREL .....  | 5   |
| A.  This Case May Be Resolved on the<br>Basis of Whether Section 211B.11(1)<br>Burdens a “Substantial” Amount of<br>“Protected” Speech..... | 6   |
| B.  Section 211B.11(1) Fails to Reasonably<br>Advance the Government’s Interests<br>in a Substantial Number of Applications ...             | 10  |
| 1.  A Total Political Apparel Ban<br>Does Not Reasonably Advance<br>the Interest in Focused and<br>Smooth Voting .....                      | 11  |
| 2.  A Total Ban Does Not<br>Reasonably Address the<br>Speculative Fear of Disruption .....  | 14  |
| C.  Banning All Political Apparel<br>Does Not Reasonably Address<br>the Danger of Voter Intimidation .....                                  | 16  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| D. The Statute Cannot Be Considered<br>Viewpoint Neutral Due to Lack of<br>Constraints on Discretionary<br>Application of the Term “Political” ..... | 21 |
| III. THIS CASE IS NOT APPROPRIATE<br>FOR STATE COURT CERTIFICATION .....   | 22 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....                                 | 7-8, 10, 22 |
| <i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....  | 5, 9        |
| <i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs of Los Angeles v.<br/>Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 569 (1987) ..... | 2, 6-9      |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....                                      | 21          |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....   | 4           |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....   | 3           |
| <i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....                                 | 4           |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....                                   | 19          |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....   | 6, 17       |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....  | 16          |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....                     | 21-22       |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....   | 22-23       |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....  | 9, 16       |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....  | 22    |
| <i>Eagle Point Educ. Ass'n/SOBC/OEA v.<br/>Jackson County School Dist. No. 9</i> ,<br>Nos. 15-35704, 15-35972,<br>2018 WL 560527 (9th Cir. Jan. 26, 2018)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....  | 14    |
| <i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....   | 23    |
| <i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> ,<br>799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....   | 12    |
| <i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 130 (1974) .....   | 8, 10 |
| <i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educ. Equality League</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 605 (1974) .....   | 23    |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....  | 8     |
| <i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v.<br/>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....  | 7     |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....   | 16-17 |
| <i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....   | 20    |
| <i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....   | 8     |
| <i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 117 (2011) .....  | 4     |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....  | 6         |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....                               | 15        |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....                             | 10, 17    |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....  | 8         |
| <i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> ,<br>452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....                            | 11        |
| <i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....           | 6         |
| <i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....                               | 19        |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 553 (2011) .....                                 | 16, 21-22 |
| <i>Spence v. Wash.</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....   | 14        |
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> ,<br>283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....                                     | 8         |
| <i>Talley v. California</i> ,<br>362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....   | 19        |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....   | 8         |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent<br/>Community School Dist.</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... | 13, 15-16 |
| <i>Tobey v. Jones</i> ,<br>706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) .....                                     | 9         |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. CIO</i> ,<br>335 U.S. 106 (1948) .....  | 17, 19         |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....  | 11             |
| <i>United States v. National Treasury<br/>Employees Union</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....            | 15             |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....  | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....  | 2, 4, 6, 8, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside,<br/>Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 489 (1982) ..... | 9-10           |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Washington State Grange v.<br/>Washington State Republican Party</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> ,<br>389 U.S. 241 (1967) .....   | 22             |

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2106..... 24  
Minn. Stat. § 2033.081(1) ..... 15  
Minn. Stat. § 204C.06 ..... 13  
Minn. Stat. § 204C.06(1)..... 13  
Minn. Stat. § 204C.06(2)..... 13  
Minn. Stat. § 211B.07 ..... 18  
Minn. Stat. § 211B.11(1).....*passim*

**Rule**

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Hat: Make Speech Free Again, Gab.ai,  
<http://shop.gab.ai/products/hat-make-speech-free-again-coming-soon>  
(last visited Feb. 16, 2018)..... 19

Mettler, Katie, *He wore a Trump hat and ‘deplorables’ shirt to vote. Texas police arrested him.*, The Wash. Post  
(Oct. 28, 2016), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2016/10/28/he-wore-a-trump-hat-and-deplorables-shirt-to-vote-texas-police-arrested-him/?utm\\_term=.069bfa940078](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2016/10/28/he-wore-a-trump-hat-and-deplorables-shirt-to-vote-texas-police-arrested-him/?utm_term=.069bfa940078) .. 19

Office of Minn. Sec’y of State, Elections and Voting, <https://www.sos.state.mn.us/elections-voting/other-ways-to-vote/>  
(last visited Feb. 13, 2018)..... 13

- Office of Minn. Sec’y of State,  
 Election Admin. and Campaigns,  
[http://www.sos.state.mn.us/election-  
 administration-campaigns/data-maps/  
 historical-voter-turnout-statistics/](http://www.sos.state.mn.us/election-administration-campaigns/data-maps/historical-voter-turnout-statistics/)  
 (last visited Feb. 13, 2018) ..... 13
- Osborn, Claire, *Williamson County asked to  
 apologize to voter told to cover ‘Vote the Bible’  
 T-shirt*, Statesman (Nov. 1, 2012),  
[http://www.statesman.com/news/williamson-  
 county-asked-apologize-voter-told-cover-vote-  
 the-bible-shirt/BuA5hwShbbVDjITrFRGF00/](http://www.statesman.com/news/williamson-county-asked-apologize-voter-told-cover-vote-the-bible-shirt/BuA5hwShbbVDjITrFRGF00/) .... 20
- What Can You Bring To A Polling Place:  
 Cellphones, Political T-shirts, Children?*,  
 5 News KSFM (updated Nov. 8, 2016),  
[http://5newsonline.com/2016/11/07/  
 what-can-you-bring-to-a-polling-place-  
 cellphones-political-t-shirts-children/](http://5newsonline.com/2016/11/07/what-can-you-bring-to-a-polling-place-cellphones-political-t-shirts-children/)..... 19
